BIOCHEMISTRY
OF FOODS

N. A. MICHAEL ESKIN



Biochemistry of Foods

Second Edition

N. A. Michael Eskin

Department of Foods and Nutrition
The University of Manitoba
Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada

Inas Hoc a1 »u J,;UYE'N

FETNG TN HOS LIEU

™ SoErRe

Academic Press
San Diego New York Boston
London Sydney Tokyo Toronto



This book is printed on acid-free paper.

Copyright © 1990 by Academic Press.

All Rights Reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or
by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or
any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing
from the publisher.

Academic Press
525 B Street, Suite 1900, San Diego, California 92101-4495, USA
http:/www.apnet.com

United Kingdom Edition published by
Academic Press Limited
24-28 Oval Road, London NW1 7DX

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Biochemistry of foods. -- 2nd ed. / edited by Michael Eskin.
p. cm.

Rev. ed. of: Biochemistry of foods / N.A.M. Eskin, H.M. Henderson,
R.J. Townsend. 1971.

ISBN 0-12-242351-8 (alk. paper)

1. Food. 2. Biochemistry. I. Eskin, N. A. M. (Neason Akivah
Michael) II. Eskin, N. A. M. (Neason Akivah Michael) Biochemistry of
foods.

TX531.B56 1990

664--dc20 89-37192
CIp

Transferred to Digital Printing 2006
0001 02BC7654


http://www.apnet.com

This book is dedicated to my wife,
Nella,
and our four sons,

Katriel, Joshua, Ezra, and Daniel,
and in celebration of the
ninetieth year of my mother,
Ethel Eskin

“How much better it is to get wisdom than gold,
And more desirable to get understanding than silver.”
Proverbs.






Contents

Preface xi
Acknowledgments xiii

Part | Biochemical Changes in Raw Foods

1. Biochemical Changes in Raw Foods: Meat and Fish

I. Introduction 3
II. The Nature of Muscle 4
III. Contraction of Muscle 11
IV. Conversion of Muscle to Meat and Edible Fish 17
V. Meat Pigments 45
Bibliography 54

2. Biochemical Changes in Raw Foods: Fruits and Vegetables

I. Introduction 69
II. Respiration 70
III. Initiation of Ripening 79
IV. Biosynthesis of Ethylene 81
V. Color Changes 90

vii



viii

VI.
VIL
VIIL

=J_

Contents

Texture
Flavor
Storage
Bibliography

Biochemical Changes in Raw Foods: Cereals

Introduction

Cereal Grain Structure
Cereal Grain Composition
Germination of Cereals
Storage of Grains
Bibliography

Biochemical Changes in Raw Foods: Milk

Introduction
Composition of Milk
Milk Constituents
Bibliography

Part Il Biochemistry of Food Processing

II.
IIIL.
IV.

VI.

Biochemistry of Food Processing: Browning Reactions in Foods

Introduction

Nonenzymatic Browning

Pigment Formation

Heterocyclic Compounds
Protein—-Lipid Interactions
Melanoidin—Maillard Polymers
Caramelization

Asorbic Acid Oxidation

Antioxidant Activity of Nonenzymatic Browning Products
Inhibition of Nonenzymatic Browning
Bibliography

Biochemistry of Food Processing: Brewing

Introduction

Malting

The Brewing Process

Maturation and Clarification of Beer
Bottling and Canning of Beer
Flavor Stability of Beer
Bibliography

119
133
143
145

167
167
169
185
194
197

205
205
208
231

239

252
258
263
265
268
275
278
282
287

297
297
308
325
329
329
330



Contents

7. Biochemistry of Food Processing: Baking

I. Introduction
II. Baking Technology
III. The Water-Soluble Fraction of Wheat Flour
IV. Lipids in Wheat Flour
V. Role of Starch in Breadmaking
VI. Fermentation
VII. Baking
Bibliography

8. Biochemistry of Food Processing: Cheese and Yoghurt

I. Introduction
II. Cheese
III. Fermented Milk-Cultured Products
Bibliography

Part Ill Biochemistry of Food Spoilage
9. Biochemistry of Food Spoilage: Enzymatic Browning

I. Introduction
II. Mechanism of Reaction
II. Polyphenol Oxidase in Foods and Food Processing
IV. Methods for Controlling or Inhibiting Enzymatic Browning
Bibliography

10. Biochemistry of Food Spoilage: Off-Flavors in Milk

I. Introduction
II. Off-Flavors in Milk
Bibliography

Part IV Biotechnology

11. Biotechnology: Enzymes in the Food Industry

I. Introduction
II. Historical Highlights
III. Industrial Enzymes and Their Applications
IV. Carbohydrases
V. Proteases
V1. Esterases
VII. Oxidoreductases

335
335
343
347
351
356
358
359

367
368
385
389

401
402
412
415
427

433
434
457

467
468
469
469
487
498
504



VIIL.

2 32

XII.

Index

Miscellaneous Enzymes

Immobilized Enzymes

Enzyme Electrodes and Food Analysis
Immobilized Cells

Genetic Engineering

Bibliography

Contents

510
511
518
520
522
527

541



Preface

Our understanding of food biochemistry has increased substantially since the
publication of the first edition of this book. This has necessitated major revisions
of a number of chapters plus reorganization with additional sections incorporated
in the text. These changes are reflected by the four major parts in this book. Part I
deals with those biochemical changes taking place in raw foods and includes four
chapters. Chapter 1 discusses postmortem changes in muscle responsible for the
production of edible meat and fish and includes an examination of the role of
connective tissue and myofibrillar proteins in this process. Chapter 2 covers the
postharvest changes in fruits and vegetables and includes a more extensive treat-
ment of flavor and texture. Chapter 3 examines the biochemistry of cereal devel-
opment with particular emphasis on wheat, and Chapter 4 reviews the complex
biochemical processes involved in milk biosynthesis. Part II focuses on bio-
chemical changes associated with processing with four areas selected. Chapter 5
covers nonenzymatic browning reactions in foods during heating and storage.
Chapter 6 includes a detailed discussion of the brewing of beer, and Chapter 7
deals with the biochemistry of baking. The final chapter in this part, Chapter 8,
covers the biochemistry of cheese and yoghurt. Part III deals with selected areas
in the biochemistry of food spoilage with Chapter 9 on enzymatic browning and
Chapter 10 on off-flavors in milk. Part IV on Biotechnology includes a detailed
coverage of enzymes in the food industry, including immobilized enzymes,
enzyme electrodes, and genetic engineering.



