BIOCHEMISTRY OF FOODS

SECOND EDITION

N. A. MICHAEL ESKIN

Biochemistry of Foods

Second Edition

N. A. Michael Eskin

Department of Foods and Nutrition The University of Manitoba Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada





Academic Press San Diego New York Boston London Sydney Tokyo Toronto This book is printed on acid-free paper. ∞

Copyright © 1990 by Academic Press. All Rights Reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or

by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher.

Academic Press 525 B Street, Suite 1900, San Diego, California 92101-4495, USA http://www.apnet.com

United Kingdom Edition published by Academic Press Limited 24-28 Oval Road, London NW1 7DX

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Biochemistry of foods. -- 2nd ed. / edited by Michael Eskin.
p. cm.
Rev. ed. of: Biochemistry of foods / N.A.M. Eskin, H.M. Henderson,
R.J. Townsend. 1971.
ISBN 0-12-242351-8 (alk. paper)
1. Food. 2. Biochemistry. I. Eskin, N. A. M. (Neason Akivah
Michael) II. Eskin, N. A. M. (Neason Akivah Michael) Biochemistry of foods.
TX531.B56 1990
664--dc20
89-37192

89-37192 CIP

Transferred to Digital Printing 2006

00 01 02 BC 7 6 5 4

This book is dedicated to my wife, Nella, and our four sons, Katriel, Joshua, Ezra, and Daniel, and in celebration of the ninetieth year of my mother, Ethel Eskin

"How much better it is to get wisdom than gold, And more desirable to get understanding than silver." Proverbs.

Contents

Preface Acknowledgments	
Part I Biochemical Changes in Raw Foods	
1. Biochemical Changes in Raw Foods: Meat a	nd Fish
I. Introduction	3
II. The Nature of Muscle	4
III. Contraction of Muscle	11
IV. Conversion of Muscle to Meat and Edible Fish	17
V. Meat Pigments	45
Bibliography	54
2. Biochemical Changes in Raw Foods: Fruits a	and Vegetables
I. Introduction	69
II. Respiration	70
III. Initiation of Ripening	79
IV. Biosynthesis of Ethylene	81
V. Color Changes	90

V. Biosynthesis of V. Color Changes

Contents

VI.	Texture	119
VII.	Flavor	133
VIII.	Storage	143
	Bibliography	145

3. Biochemical Changes in Raw Foods: Cereals

I.	Introduction	167
п.	Cereal Grain Structure	167
III.	Cereal Grain Composition	169
IV.	Germination of Cereals	185
V.	Storage of Grains	194
	Bibliography	197

4. Biochemical Changes in Raw Foods: Milk

I.	Introduction	205
П.	Composition of Milk	205
III.	Milk Constituents	208
	Bibliography	231

Part II Biochemistry of Food Processing

5. Biochemistry of Food Processing: Browning Reactions in Foods

I.	Introduction	239
П.	Nonenzymatic Browning	240
III.	Pigment Formation	252
IV.	Heterocyclic Compounds	258
V .	Protein-Lipid Interactions	263
VI.	Melanoidin–Maillard Polymers	265
VII.	Caramelization	268
VIII.	Asorbic Acid Oxidation	275
IX.	Antioxidant Activity of Nonenzymatic Browning Products	278
Χ.	Inhibition of Nonenzymatic Browning	282
	Bibliography	287

6. Biochemistry of Food Processing: Brewing

I.	Introduction	297
II.	Malting	297
III.	The Brewing Process	308
IV.	Maturation and Clarification of Beer	325
V.	Bottling and Canning of Beer	329
VI.	Flavor Stability of Beer	329
	Bibliography	330

viii

Contents

7. Biochemistry of Food Processing: Baking

I.	Introduction	335
II.	Baking Technology	335
III.	The Water-Soluble Fraction of Wheat Flour	343
IV.	Lipids in Wheat Flour	347
V.	Role of Starch in Breadmaking	351
VI.	Fermentation	356
VII.	Baking	358
	Bibliography	359

8. Biochemistry of Food Processing: Cheese and Yoghurt

I.	Introduction	367
П.	Cheese	368
III.	Fermented Milk-Cultured Products	385
	Bibliography	389

Part III Biochemistry of Food Spoilage

9. Biochemistry of Food Spoilage: Enzymatic Browning

I.	Introduction	401
П.	Mechanism of Reaction	402
Ш.	Polyphenol Oxidase in Foods and Food Processing	412
IV.	Methods for Controlling or Inhibiting Enzymatic Browning	415
	Bibliography	427

10. Biochemistry of Food Spoilage: Off-Flavors in Milk

I.	Introduction	433
П.	Off-Flavors in Milk	434
	Bibliography	457

Part IV Biotechnology

11. Biotechnology: Enzymes in the Food Industry

I.	Introduction	467
II.	Historical Highlights	468
III.	Industrial Enzymes and Their Applications	469
IV.	Carbohydrases	469
V.	Proteases	487
VI.	Esterases	498
VII.	Oxidoreductases	504

ix

51
51
od Analysis 51
52
52
52
od Analysis

Index

541

x

Preface

Our understanding of food biochemistry has increased substantially since the publication of the first edition of this book. This has necessitated major revisions of a number of chapters plus reorganization with additional sections incorporated in the text. These changes are reflected by the four major parts in this book. Part I deals with those biochemical changes taking place in raw foods and includes four chapters. Chapter 1 discusses postmortem changes in muscle responsible for the production of edible meat and fish and includes an examination of the role of connective tissue and myofibrillar proteins in this process. Chapter 2 covers the postharvest changes in fruits and vegetables and includes a more extensive treatment of flavor and texture. Chapter 3 examines the biochemistry of cereal development with particular emphasis on wheat, and Chapter 4 reviews the complex biochemical processes involved in milk biosynthesis. Part II focuses on biochemical changes associated with processing with four areas selected. Chapter 5 covers nonenzymatic browning reactions in foods during heating and storage. Chapter 6 includes a detailed discussion of the brewing of beer, and Chapter 7 deals with the biochemistry of baking. The final chapter in this part, Chapter 8, covers the biochemistry of cheese and yoghurt. Part III deals with selected areas in the biochemistry of food spoilage with Chapter 9 on enzymatic browning and Chapter 10 on off-flavors in milk. Part IV on Biotechnology includes a detailed coverage of enzymes in the food industry, including immobilized enzymes, enzyme electrodes, and genetic engineering.